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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2019/424 
Address 101 Hubert Street Lilyfield NSW 2040 
Proposal Demolition of existing structures, construction of attached dual 

occupancy and one garage space with Torrens Title subdivision 
Date of Lodgement 31 October 2019 
Applicant Contrive Developments Pty Ltd  
Owner Pasquale Panuccio C/- Contrive Developments Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions One (1) in objection 
Value of works $730,620.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation/ Exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues FSR breach 
Subdivision breach  
Height and envelope encroachments 

Recommendation Approval with conditions 
Attachment A Recommended Conditions of Approval 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of all 
existing structures, construction of an attached dual occupancy with Torrens title subdivision 
including one garage space and new fencing at 101 Hubert Street Lilyfield.  The application 
was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• FSR breach 
• Minimum subdivision area requirement breach  
• Height and envelope encroachments 

 
The above non-compliances are acceptable on balance given that appropriate conditions can 
be imposed to minimise the environmental impacts of the development, and therefore the 
application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of all existing structures and the construction of two double 
storey attached dwellings under two separate Torrens title lots. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Hubert Street, between Lilyfield Road and 
Fairlight Street.  The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally rectangular-shaped 
with a total area of approximately 306.6sqm and is legally described as Lot 90/5 DP1162.   
 
The site has a frontage to Hubert Street of approximately 11 metres.   
 
The site supports a single storey detached masonry dwelling. The adjoining properties support 
a mix of single and double storey dwellings and dual occupancies, typically original and some 
newer infill dwellings.  
 
The property is not located within a conservation area.    
 
There are no prescribed trees on the site impacted by the development.  
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Fig 1: R1 – General Residential Zone 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PREDA/2018/324 Alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling to form and attached dual 
occupancy with torrens title subdivision. 

Issued 1 March 2019 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
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• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(iii)  State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
the site “is, or can be made suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and is satisfactory.  
 
5(a)(v) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and would 
not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environment, the natural 
environment and open space and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(vi) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.6 – Subdivision Requirements 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.9 – Preservation of trees or vegetation 
• Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
• Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the relevant 
development standards: 
 
Dwelling A 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required: [0.8:1] 
(Includes garage) 

0.85:1 
Or 131sqm 

6.2% or 22.99sqm No 

Landscape Area 
 

33sqm or 21% N/A Yes 
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Site Coverage 
 

78.8sqm or 51% N/A Yes 

Subdivision 
Minimum 200sqm Lot 

153.3sqm 23% or 46.7sqm No 

 
Dwelling B 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required: [0.8:1] 

0.88.1 
Or 136.2sqm 

10% or 17.1sqm No 

Landscape Area 
 

52.25sqm or 34% N/A Yes 

Site Coverage 
 

78.8sqm or 51% N/A Yes 

Subdivision 
Minimum 200sqm Lot 

153.3sqm 23% or 46.7sqm No 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 

 
• Clause 4.1 – Minimum Subdivision lot size 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Minimum Subdivision lot size in Zone R1 and Floor 
Space Ratio development standards under Clauses 4.1 and 4.4 of 
the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 23% (46.7 sqm – Minimum lot size) for both 
Dwellings A & B and  6.2% (22.99 sqm – FSR – Dwelling A) and   10% (17.1 sqm – FSR – 
Dwelling B).  
 
Clause 4.6 specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even though 
the development would contravene a development standard “to achieve better outcomes for 
and from development by allowing flexibility in particular circumstances.” 
 
The applicant seeks development consent for demolition, subdivision and construction of two 
new dwellings. The new dwellings involves a variation to the FSR standard in Clause 4.4 of 
the LEP and breach of the minimum subdivision lot size.  
 
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
Written requests have been submitted by the applicant in compliance with Clause 4.6(3) of 
the LEP identifying the following key reasoning in seeking to justify the contravention of the 
standards: 
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 236 

Clause 4.1 – Minimum Subdivision lot size for residential development in Zone R1 
 

• The applicant relies upon Clause 4.6 of LLEP 2013 for a variation to this standard as 
the proposed subdivision of 153.3sqm (for each allotment) is under the minimum 
200sqm (23% or 46.7sqm). 

 
Comment: 
 

• A permissible form of development will be accommodated on the site and 
the proposed allotments of land that could accommodate a similar 
development, notwithstanding the subdivision or the minimum allotment 
size for that category of development (i.e., the proposed subdivision will not 
affect the potential of the site in terms of density, in that, two dwellings can 
be achieved on the site, regardless of what form of title). 
 
Note: all forms of “residential accommodation” are permitted, 
however, given the emerging existing and likely future subdivision 
pattern and character of dwellings in the immediate locality, a Torrens 
Title subdivision is considered the best option for development. 

 
• Consideration has been given to the existing amenity and character of the area 

and it is considered that the proposed development and subdivision is sympathetic 
and harmonious with adjoining development and will complement the existing 
character of the locality. 
 

• The proposed development and subdivision will enhance the amenity of the 
residential area through the provision of new housing stock and landscaping. 

 
• The proposed development will add to the range of housing in the zone through 

the provision of small to average sized dwellings with separate titles. 
 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 

• Clause 4.4 of LLEP 2013, in conjunction with the Floor Space Ratio Map, requires that 
the maximum Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of buildings for the subject site shall not exceed 
0.8:1. The application proposes to increase the floor space associated with the subject 
property by way of subdivision in the following way: 

• Dwelling A - 0.85:1 Or 131sqm; breach of 6.2% or 22.99sqm 
• Dwelling B - 0.88.1 Or 136.2sqm; Breach of 10% or 17.1sqm 

 
Comment: 
 
The variation is relatively minor, being approximately 6% and 10% over the permitted FSR 
and large dwellings are not uncommon in the locality, some of which comprise FSR’s much 
greater than proposed with this application. As such, the proposed development is generally 
consistent in form with other buildings in the immediate locality.  
 
The desired future character for the area is established by the existing building fabric of 
adjacent development which already comprises bulkier building forms than that attainable by 
the FSR standard contained in the LEP. The proposed development will not result in a building 
bulk that is incompatible with immediately adjacent buildings. 
 
The objectives are satisfied by the skilful design of the “dual occupancy (attached)” 
development which contains a first-floor level within the pitching point of the roof to minimise 
its height and/or avoid eating into the available soft soil area by significantly extending at 
ground floor level. 
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(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless: 
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be 
demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with 
the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within 
the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
 
Comment: The applicant has addressed the matters required under Clause 4.6 Exceptions to 
development standards, and it is considered to be well founded in this instance. The proposal 
will not result in a detrimental impact on the public interest and can satisfy the objectives of 
the development standard/s and General Residential zoning as demonstrated below:  
 
• The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 

building bulk, form and scale as amended.  
• The siting of the building is within the building location zones when it can be reasonably 

assumed development can occur. 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matter dealt with by Local 
Planning Panels.  
  
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from minimum subdivision lot size 
in Zone R1 and Floor Space Ratio development standards and it is recommended that the 
Clause 4.6 exceptions be granted.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below:  
  
• Draft Environment State Environmental Planning Policy  
• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020  
  
Draft Environment State Environment Planning Policy  
  
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of the natural environment.  The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018.  
This consolidated SEPP proposes to provide a single set of planning provisions for 
catchments, waterways, bushland and protected areas.  Changes proposed include 
consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional Environmental Plan 
(Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005.  
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the provisions of the draft 
Environment SEPP.  
 
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020)  
  
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application.  Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision No – refer to 

comments below 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination N/A 
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandas and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Suburb Profile  
C2.2.4.3 Leichardt Park Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  N/A 
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C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  N/A 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.6 Subdivision 
 
The proposal relies on a Clause 4.6 objection to the minimum subdivision lot size of 200sqm. 
The proposal seeks to subdivide the single lot into two and construct two double storey 
dwellings. The subdivision pattern along Hubert Street has several developments that have 
has approved demolition, subdivision and construction of double storey dwellings. Namely: 
 

• 77a Hubert Street 
• 83 – 85 Hubert Street 
• 95 Hubert Street 
• 108 and 110 Hubert Street 
• 120 Hubert Street 
• 132 A & B Hubert Street 
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The development is generally in accordance with the LEP, DCP and distinctive neighbourhood 
for the area, and the proposed allotment size of 153.3sqm is supported. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
 
There are technical breaches of the side setback, rear upper floor Building Location Zone and 
front building line setback. The site is orientated East West on the block. Shadow analysis 
indicates that shadowing to the Southern neighbour still enables the minimum 2 hours of solar 
access to Private Open Space and living areas under C3.9 of the DCP.  
 
The design incorporates 2.2m springing heights to the roof to minimise bulk and scale, 
however in response to objection raised, the roof pitch is recommended to be conditioned to 
be reduced from 45 degrees to 30 degrees to reduce visual bulk impacts further. In addition, 
replacement of the front gable to the balcony of dwelling B with a lightweight awning to meet 
BASIX requirements is also recommended. 
 
The side setback to the dwellings is acceptable, and minimal windows to non/ low habitable- 
use areas will have minimal environmental impact in terms of overlooking. The proposed 
building has been stepped to align with the lot topography which falls to the street. Therefore, 
the breaches are acceptable. 
 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
 
The proposed development is acceptable subject to conditions for material changes to the 
front upper floor balconies to Hubert Street to replace glass balustrade to timber or metal 
pickets. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access  
 
The proposed new dwellings do not comply with the following solar access controls:  
  
C9  New residential dwellings are to obtain a minimum of three (3) hours of direct sunlight to  

the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice.  
 
Due to the orientation of the site, East west, Dwelling A & B will not meet the control for a 
continuous period in the same area. Dwelling A have a separate living and dining area, and 
dining area has a north facing window. Dwelling B has a west facing struct, that could be 
converted to a secondary living area if required. The applicant has designed the dwellings to 
ensure the open plan connection of primary living to the POS. In addition, the solar analysis 
was also provided for the proposed dwellings and the southern neighbour that provide solar 
access which can justify the short fall for the new dwellings to enable them to meet all the 
other provisions under the DCP in terms of, but not limited to, usable private open space 
connection to primary living area and street presentation and orientation. 
 
99 Hubert Street  
 
C18 Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure solar 

access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total 
area (adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice.  

 
The proposed development meets the minimum requirement for solar access under the DCP 
for POS and primary living area to the southern neighbour at 99 Hubert St as indicated at 
12pm noon shadow and will achieve the minimum requirement of 2.5 hours at 50% to the east 
west orientated site. The applicant also provided equinox shadow forecast. As below, A 
condition will be imposed to reduce the pitch of the roof proving for additional solar access. 
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An objection was raised in regard to overshadowing, bulk and height. A suggestion to lower 
the roof to the rear upper floor as a flat skillion would have a greater impact, as the wall height 
would need to be increased due to the low springing height for the vaulted ceiling. To ensure 
a reduction of bulk and scale and resulting in further reduced shadow, the roof pitch will be 
reduced from 45 to 30 degrees. 
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with LDCP2013 for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  A total of one (1) submission was received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Height and roof line and building siting – see Section 5(c) in this report  
 
Other comments: 
 

- Floor Space ratio – refer to C4.6 objection – see Section 5(a) (iv) in this report 
 

- Air conditioning – the location of the condensers can be relocated away from bedroom 
windows, and an appropriate condition will be imposed. 

 
- Application notice removal – comment has been acknowledged. Applications are 

advertised on Councils Website, and letters sent to affected properties to ensure any 
issues with missing signage can be addressed and documents and status found 
elsewhere pertaining to developments. 

 
- Retaining Wall – It will be conditioned that required retaining walls be noted on plans 

required for the next stage of obtaining a construction certificate. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
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The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Engineers 
 
No objection subject to conditions. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining premises 
and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made written requests pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary Clauses 4.1 

(Minimum Subdivision Lot Size) and 4.4 (Floor Space Ratio) of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the requests, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard 
is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variations. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the variations are not inconsistent with the objectives of the 
standards and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2019/424 for 
Demolition of all existing structures, constrution of an attached dual occupancy with 
Torrens title subdivision including one garage space and new fencing at 101 Hubert 
Street, Lilyfield subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A - conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development 
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